
 ST. LUKE’S CHURCH OF ENGLAND 

PRIMARY SCHOOL 

 Friday 16th September 2022 

Week Commencing Monday 19th September 2022 

Monday —  School closed for Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth ll’s Funeral.  

Tuesday —  Guitar Lessons.  Individual School Photographs. Year 4 Wider 
Opportunities Brass Lessons.  Prospective Parents Visit 
1.30pm 

Wednesday — Percussion Lesson.  Year 3 Swimming. 

Thursday — Violin/Piano/Keyboard/Brass Lesson. Friends of St Luke’s 
AGM 3.30pm.  Prospective Parents Visit 1.30pm. 

Friday — Year 6 Primary Progression Day at GHS.   

Sunday School is held in the Community Centre on Church Lane at 
09.45am every second and fourth Sunday of the month — 

everyone welcome. 

 

 

School will be closed to all staff and pupils on Monday 19th September as 
a mark of respect and in remembrance for our late Queen, 

Her Majesty Elizabeth ll, on the day of her funeral. 

 

We pray for Queen Elizabeth, that she may rest in peace in our Father’s 
Heavenly Kingdom.  We thank God for Queen Elizabeth’s 
life of faith, duty and service.  Queen Elizabeth’s faithful 

and unwavering reign of 70 years was portrayed with 
dignity and humanity over our Nation and the 

Commonwealth. 

 

We pray for King Charles lll and the 
Royal Family during this incredibly 
sad time. May they find strength in 
their grief and hope and peace fill 
their hearts over the coming days, 

weeks and months.   

Please note that a book of condolence 
is available for families to to sign in 

the school entrance hall. 



Individual School Photographs 

Individual school photographs will take place on Tuesday morning in 
school.  Families will be photographed together. Please inform the class 

teacher in writing if you would also like your children to be 
photographed individually. 

Pre-school children can be photographed with their siblings between 
8.30am and 8.50am. 

Please could Reception class come to school 
dressed in their school uniform not their PE kit 
and please could year 5 come to school in their 
school uniform and bring their PE kit with them. 

After School Sports Clubs 

Letters will be sent home regarding after school sports clubs 
next week.  This year the sports clubs will be run by Premier 

Sport. 

Year 6 SATs Meeting/GHS Parent Meeting/LHS Open Evening 

We have been made aware that the Year 6 SATs meeting and GHS 
presentation to parents are on the same evening as the LHS Open 

Evening. 

Unfortunately, when the meetings were rearranged due to Queen 
Elizabeth’s funeral, we were unaware of the clash of dates. 

If you are unable to attend the SATs meeting due to attending the 
LHS Open Evening please contact Mrs Eastham. 

Snack and Milk Money 

Snack and milk money are now available to pay on Lunch 
Shop.  Please ensure that this is paid in order for your child to 

continue to receive snack.  Thank you. 

Music Fees 

Music fees are now available to pay on Lunch Shop.  
Please note that lessons should be paid for in advance. It 
is your responsibility to notify the Music Service 48 hours 

in advance of any lessons your child may miss due to 
illness or holiday. School will notify the Music Service of 

any lessons missed due to school trips.  Thank you.  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Prospective Parents Visits 

Tuesday 20th September 1.30pm 

Thursday 22nd September 1.30pm 

Thursday 29th September 10.30am 

Tuesday 11th October 1.30pm 

Thursday 13th October 1.30pm 

Thursday 3rd November 1.30pm 

Tuesday 8th November 1.30pm 

Thursday 10th November 10.30am 

Tuesday 15th November 1.30pm 

Thursday 17th November 1.30pm 

Tuesday 22nd November 1.30pm 

Thursday 24th November 1.30pm 



 

Dates for your Diary 

Tuesday 20thSeptember — Individual School Photographs 

Thursday 22nd September — Friends of St Luke’s AGM 3.30pm 

Friday 23rd September — Year 6 Primary Progression Day At Golborne 
High School 

Monday 26th September — Year 6 SATs Meeting 5.15pm 

Monday 26th September — Golborne High School Presentation for Year 
5&6 Parents (at St Luke’s) 

Monday 26th September — Lowton High School Open Evening 

Monday 3rd October — Reception Reading Meeting 6.00pm 

Monday 3rd October — Year 1 Phonics Meeting 6.30pm 

Monday 3rd October — Year 2 SATs Meeting 6.30pm 

Tuesday 4th October — Harvest Worship and Presentation of Reception 
Bibles 2.15pm  

Wednesday 5th October — Golborne High School Open Evening (at GHS) 

Thursday 6th October—whole school flu vaccinations 

W/C Monday 10th October — British Values Week 

Thursday 13th October—Year 6 and Reception National Child 
Measurement Programme 

W/C Monday 17th October — Assessment Week 

Tuesday 18th October — St Luke’s Day 

Tuesday 18th October  - Parents’ Evening 

Wednesday 19th October — Parents’ Afternoon/Evening 

Friday 21st October — School Closes for Half Term 

Monday 31st October — School Re Opens 

W/C Monday 14th November — Anti Bullying Week 

Friday 18th November — Children in Need 

Friday 16th December — Christmas Parties 

Monday 19th December — Christmas Worship 2pm 

Tuesday 20th December — End of Term 


